TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM354068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIA Digital Partners SBIC II LP		08/27/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIS Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	2101 Cedar Springs Road
Internal Address:	Suite 1540
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS
Name:	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC
Street Address:	2101 Cedar Springs Road
Internal Address:	Suite 1540
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3065367	SOURCE2SOURCE
Registration Number:	3241279	CHEMICAL INFORMER
Serial Number:	85183436	PATHFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005617 FRAME: 0017 900336817

	SUITE 400 MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039909-002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter		
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/		

09/04/2015

Total Attachments: 7

DATE SIGNED:

source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page1.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page2.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page3.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page4.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page5.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page6.tif source=Termination BIA Digital to CIS and Vendome - TMs#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005617 FRAME: 0018

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of August 27, 2015 ("Release"), is made by BIA Digital Partners SBIC II LP, a Delaware Limited Partnership ("Purchaser"), in favor of CIS Acquisition, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor"), and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of January 12, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Securities Purchase Agreement") by and among the Grantors, Purchaser, and others party thereto and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 12, 2011 ("IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and Purchaser, each Grantor granted to the Purchaser a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 13, 2011 at Reel 4452 Frame 0598 and at the United States Copyright Office ("<u>USCO</u>") on January 21, 2011 at Volume 3595 Doc. No. 795.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Purchaser and Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Securities Purchase Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Purchaser hereby:

- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreement, and any other agreement under which any Grantor has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
 - (c) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
 - (d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and USCO at Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Purchaser, at Grantors' expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect, confirm, or reflect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, Purchaser will, at Grantors' expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

TRII\919423v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Purchaser:

BIA Digital Partners SBIC II LP

By: CAT & Chappy
Name: Scott & CHAPPELL
Title: PRINCIPAL

TRI1\919423v1

Schedule A

Registered Copyrights

	COPYRIGHTS		
Work	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-608-785	08/08/2007
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-607-610	06/11/2007
Directory of World Chemical Producers N 2008 December 2007	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-138-188	02/15/2008
Directory of World Chemical Producers. Number 2007.2, Issue Date November 2007	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-982-629	02/11/2008
Directory of World Chemical Producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110-684 TX 6-608-785 TX 7-110-684	04/21/2009 05/29/2008 04/21/2009
Directory of World Chemical Producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110-689	04/21/2009
Directory of World Chemical Producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-114-769	04/21/2009
FDA base .	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-608-784 (Supp. to TX 6-661-368)	08/08/2007 12/17/2007
FDA Base : a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-607612	06/11/2007
FDA Base: A DMF, VMF & NDA Catalogue	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110687	04/21/2009
FDA Base: A DMF, VMF & NDA Catalogue	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110686	04/21/2009
FDA Base. Number 2007.2. Issue Date December 2007	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-982-617	02/11/2008
Path finder	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-613-084	11/29/2006
Path finder	Vendome Chemical Information - Services	TX 6-608-783	08/08/2007
Path finder	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-579-884	06/11/2007
PathFinder: A Catalogue of Chemical Intermediates	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110-681	04/21/2009
PathFinder: A Catalogue of Chemical Intermediates	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110-682	04/21/2009
PathFinder Number 2007.2 Issue Date November 2007	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-982-633	02/11/2008
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-608-786 (Supp. To TX 6-661- 366)	08/08/2007 12/17/2007
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-579-883	06/11/2007
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-613-083	11/29/2006
Worldwide Bulk Drug Users Directory, NO. 2007.2, ISSUE DATE: December 2007	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 6-982-588	02/11/2008

TRII\919423v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005617 FRAME: 0021

y - 1980 k d and a second against a second and a second a	COPYRIGHTS	7. 7	X3 X3
Work	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Worldwide Bulk Drug Users Directory	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-110-683	04/21/2009
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 3-167-540	08/20/1999
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 3-940-039	10/27/1994
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 3-940-040	10/24/1994
Pathfinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates (vol. 2)	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-080-516	12/08/2004
FDA base : a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-080-517	12/08/2004
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-083-287	12/17/2004
FDA base, a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue / by Chemical Information Services.	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-661-348 (Supp. to TX 6-182- 989, 2005)	12/17/2007
FDA base / by Vendome Chemical Information Services	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-661-368 (Supp. to TX 6-608-784, 2007)	12/17/2007
Pathfinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates / by Chemical Information Services	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-661-364 (Supp. to TX 6-182- 988, 2005)	12/17/2007
Worldwide bulk drug users directory / by Vendome Chemical Information Services.	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC	TX 6-661-366 (Supp. to TX 6-608-: 786, 2007)	12/17/2007
PathFinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 4-682-132	1998
PathFinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 5-071-300	2000
PathFinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 5-837-985	2003
PathFinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates (vol. 1)	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 6-001-321	2004
PathFinder, a catalogue of chemical intermediates (vol. 2)	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 6-005-196	2004
Directory of world chemical producers	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 4-550-829	1997
Directory of world chemical producers	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 5-062-214	2000
Directory of world chemical producers	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 5-130-804	2000
Directory of world chemical producers	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC (prior name of Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC)	TX 5-244-895	2001

ggeography) make managang manag	COPYRIGITS	PPP parties >>	
Work	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-354-522	2001
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)		
and an annual desirable desirable desirable desirable (1974 to 1975 to 1974 to	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-446-876	2001
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		Ì
,	Information Services, LLC)	-	
anguaga anguaga 1988 (1988) anguaga 1988 anguaga 1988 anguaga 1988 anguaga 1988 anguaga ang	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-670-626	2002
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
and story at more analysis of the processors	Information Services, LLC)		İ
and the second s	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-674-441	2002
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical	17 2-014-4-41	2002
Directory of world element producers	Information Services, LLC)		1
		TX 5-776-180	2003
1% !	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	1 X 3-7 70-180	2003
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		l
	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-811-878	2003
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-012-061	2004
Directory of world chemical producers	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-001-318	2004
Directory of world chemical producers (vol.	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		l
1)	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-001-319	2004
Directory of world chemical producers (vol.	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
2)	Information Services, LLC)		1
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-900-065	2003
FDA base; a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		1
	Information Services, LLC)		1
The second secon	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-001-316	2004
FDA base; a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue	(prior name of Vendome Chemical	17.0001-310	
(vol. 1)	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-001-317	2004
FDA base; a DMF, VMF & NDA catalogue		1 × 0-001-317	2004
(vol. 2)	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)	and the second s	
NX.	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 4-574-926	1997
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
and the state of t	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-008-004	1999
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)		
	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 5-837-984	2003
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		į.
	Information Services, LLC)		
The state of the s	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 6-001-320	2004
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	(prior name of Vendome Chemical		
	Information Services, LLC)		
ake akamat nimbananan da asaa na asaa da asaa aki ee agaa aa aa aa agaa agaa agaa agaa a	Tributary Group Partnership, LLC	TX 4-044-571	1975
International directory of pharmaceutical	(prior name of Vendome Chemical	177.7-044.7/1	1213
ingredients	Information Services, LLC)		
2006. p. 184-194-194. 1. 184-184. p. 184-1	(information services, LLC)		

COPYRIGHTS			
Work	Owner	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Directory of world chemical producers	Chemical Information Services, Inc.	TX 6-502-087	01/05/2007
	Chemical Information Services, Inc.	TX 6-161-337	03/31/2005
Directory of world chemical producers	Vendome Group, LLC, Chemical		
	Information Services, Inc.	TX 6-315-471	02/17/2006
Directory of world chemical producers	Chemical Information Services, Inc. 3	TX5674441010	12/00/2002
Directory of world chemical producers	Chemical Information Services, Inc. ⁴	CSN0110473	1995
Directory of world chemical producers	Chemical Information Services, Inc. 3	CSN0110474	1995
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	Chemical Information Services, Inc. 6	CSN0121976	2000
Worldwide bulk drug users directory	Chemical Information Services, Inc. 7	TX 4-574-927	07/14/1997
Worldwide Bulk Drug Users Directory	Vendome Chemical Information Services	TX 7-243-733	12/5/2008

Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information

^{*}Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

*Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

*Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

*Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

*Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

*Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

^{*} Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services. LLC.

* Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services. LLC.

* Copyright registered at the Copyright Office to this name, but ownership of Copyright was assigned to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC.

Registered Marks

Trademarks	Ser. No. / Date Reg. No. / Date	Goods/Services	Current Owner of Record
SOURCE (stylized) SOURCE SOURCE SOURCE SOURCE	78/485,712 Filing Date: 9/17/2004 3,065,367 Reg. Date: 3/7/2006	Computer software that allows chemical manufacturers to update and maintain their production information online, in Class 9	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC Change of name from Tributary Group Partnership, LLC to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC executed 2/23/2005, recorded with USPTO 11/26/2007
CHEMICAL INFORMER (stylized) Changes of Chianges of Ch	78/507,591 Filing Date: 10/28/2004 3,241,279 Reg. Date: 5/15/2007	Newsletter published and distributed electronically to the chemical industry, featuring information pertaining to chemicals in Class 9	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC Change of name from Tributary Group Partnership, LLC to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC executed 2/23/2005, recorded with USPTO 11/26/2007
PATHFINDER	Filing Date: 11/23/10 Application Serial no. 85/183,436	Computer software database for linking chemical intermediates with their end products, in Class 9; and Online database for linking chemical intermediates with their end products, in Class 41	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC

TRI1\919423v1

RECORDED: 09/04/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005617 FRAME: 0025